document is not necessary under Section 1506.3(b)(2) of the CEQ regulations.

EIS No. 20200253, Final, BR, CO, Paradox Valley Unit of the Colorado River Basin Salinity Control Program, Review Period Ends: 01/11/2021, Contact: Ed Warner 970–248–0654.

EIS No. 20200254, Final, USFS, WY, Snow King Mountain Resort On-Mountain Improvements, Review Period Ends: 01/11/2021, Contact: Sean McGinnes and Anita DeLong 307–739–5415 x30741.

EIS No. 20200255, Second Final Supplemental, USACE, MS, Final Supplement No. 2 to the 1982 Yazoo Area Pump Project Final EIS, Review Period Ends: 01/11/2021, Contact: Sara Thames 601–631–5894.

EIS No. 20200256, Revised Draft, USACE, LA, Upper Barataria Basin, Louisiana Feasibility Study, Comment Period Ends: 01/25/2021, Contact: Patricia Naquin 504–862–1544.

EIS No. 20200257, Draft, BLM, AK, Central Yukon Resource Management Plan, Comment Period Ends: 03/11/ 2021, Contact: Michelle Ethun 907– 474–2253.

EIS No. 20200258, Final Supplement, BIA, NV, Arrow Canyon Solar Project, Review Period Ends: 01/11/2021, Contact: Chip Lewis 602–379–6750.

EIS No. 20200259, Final, NOAA, TX, Flower Garden Banks National Marine Sanctuary Expansion, Review Period Ends: 01/11/2021, Contact: G.P. Schmahl 409–621–5151 x102.

## **Amended Notice**

EIS No. 20200212, Third Draft Supplemental, USFS, AK, Kensington Gold Mine Plan of Operations Amendment 1, Comment Period Ends: 01/04/2021, Contact: Matthew Reece 907–789–6274.

Revision to FR Notice Published 10/30/2020; Extending the Comment Period from 12/14/2020 to 1/4/2021.

EIS No. 20200217, Draft, USACE, TX, Coastal Texas Protection and Restoration Feasibility Study, Comment Period Ends: 01/13/2021, Contact: Jeff Pinsky 409–766–3039. Revision to FR Notice Published 10/30/2020; Extending the Comment Period from 12/14/2020 to 01/13/2021.

EIS No. 20200236, Final Supplement, USACE, AL, Allatoona Lake Water Supply Storage Reallocation Study and Updates to Weiss and Logan Martin Reservoirs Project Water Control Manuals, Alabama and Georgia (or Allatoona-Coosa Reallocation Study), Review Period Ends: 01/11/2021, Contact: Mr. Mike Malsom 251–690–2023.

Revision to FR Notice Published 11/20/2020; Extending the Comment Period from 12/21/2020 to 01/11/2021.

Dated: December 8, 2020.

#### Cindy S. Barger,

Director, NEPA Compliance Division, Office of Federal Activities.

[FR Doc. 2020-27266 Filed 12-10-20; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 6560-50-P

## ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

## Charter Renewal for the Great Lakes Advisory Board

**AGENCY:** Environmental Protection Agency (EPA)

**ACTION:** Notice of charter renewal.

**SUMMARY:** Notice is hereby given that the Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) has determined that, in accordance with the provisions of the Federal Advisory Committee Act (FACA), the EPA Great Lakes Advisory Board is a necessary committee which is in the public's interest. Accordingly, the Advisory Board will be renewed for an additional two-vear period. The purpose of the Advisory Board is to provide advice and recommendations to the EPA Administrator through the Great Lakes National Program Manager on matters related to the Great Lakes Restoration Initiative and on domestic matters related to the implementation of the Great Lakes Water Quality Agreement. The Advisory Board's major objectives are to provide advice and recommendations on: Great Lakes protection and restoration activities: long term goals, objectives and priorities for Great Lakes protection and restoration; and other issues identified by the Great Lakes Interagency Task Force/Regional Working Group.

### FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Edlynzia Barnes, Designated Federal Officer (DFO), Great Lakes National Program Office, Environmental Protection Agency, 77 W Jackson Boulevard, Chicago IL; telephone number: 312–886–6249; email address: Barnes.Edlynzia@epa.gov.

#### Kurt Thiede,

Regional Administrator, Great Lakes National Program Manager.

[FR Doc. 2020–27317 Filed 12–10–20; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 6560-50-P

#### **EXPORT-IMPORT BANK**

### Sunshine Act Meetings; Notice of an Open Meeting of the Board of Directors of the Export-Import Bank of the United States

**TIME AND DATE:** Tuesday, December 22, 2020 at 10:00 a.m.

**PLACE:** The meeting will be held via teleconference.

**STATUS:** The meeting will be open to public observation for Item Number 1 only.

MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED: Credit Risk Appetite—Linkage to the Budget Cost Level.

## CONTACT PERSON FOR MORE INFORMATION:

Joyce B. Stone (202–257–4086). Members of the public who wish to attend the meeting via audio only teleconference should register via <a href="https://attendee.gotowebinar.com/register/7315218396872121868">https://attendee.gotowebinar.com/register/7315218396872121868</a> by noon Monday, December 21, 2020. Individuals will be directed to a Webinar registration page and provided call-in information.

#### Joyce B. Stone,

Assistant Corporate Secretary. [FR Doc. 2020–27445 Filed 12–9–20; 4:15 pm] BILLING CODE 6690–01–P

## FARM CREDIT SYSTEM INSURANCE CORPORATION

# Regular Meeting; Farm Credit System Insurance Corporation Board

**AGENCY:** Farm Credit System Insurance Corporation.

**ACTION:** Notice, regular meeting.

**SUMMARY:** Notice is hereby given, in accordance with the provisions of Article VI of the Bylaws of the Farm Credit System Insurance Corporation (FCSIC), that a regular meeting of the Board of Directors of FCSIC will be held.

DATES: December 17, 2020, at 10:00 a.m. EDT, until such time as the Board may conclude its business. Note: Because of the COVID-19 pandemic, we will conduct the board meeting virtually. If you would like to observe the open portion of the virtual meeting, see instructions below for board meeting visitors.

ADDRESSES: To observe the open portion of the virtual meeting, go to *FCSIC.gov*, select "News & Events," then "Board Meetings." There you will find a description of the meeting and "Instructions for board meeting visitors." See SUPPLEMENTARY